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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In-Commuter and Out-Commuter Profiles

GPS data was used to capture workplace visits for New Braunfels, San Marcos, and
Seguin. Buxton identified 633,764 home locations and 371,964 work locations of unique
devices found within these city limits.

New Braunfels Out-Commuter and In-Commuter Profiles:

« Top Segments (3% or more) for both profiles include suburban families, established
couples, and young singles and couples.

New Braunfels Compared to San Marcos and Seguin

« San Marcos has very similar In-Commuter profiles o New Braunfels. Their Out-
Commuter profile has additional college-aged and young adult segments
considered top segments.

« Seguin’s In-Commuter profile has less suburban dwelling segments than the New
Braunfels In-Commuter. Their Out-Commuter profile has a higher percentage of
rural segments than the New Braunfels Out-Commuter profile.

Index scores centered around 100 show how each segment of New Braunfels Out-
Commuter and In-Commuters compares to that of San Marcos and Seguin.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY CONT.

Labor Shed Analysis

Labor shed is the average drive time of in-commuters and out-commuters. New
Braunfels labor shed drive times capture 75%+ of in-commuter and out-commuter
observations.

Out-Commuter Trade In-Commuter Trade Percent of New Braunfels Percent of New Braunfels

Area (mins) Area (mins) Out-Commuters In-Commuters
New Braunfels 50 40 - -
San Marcos 52 42 14% 8%
Seguin 44 35 10% 1%
Other - - 76% 81%

In-Commuters visits to non-work locations are primarily restaurants, financial institutions,
schools, and other places in-commuters would frequent as part of their daily lives
(grocers, gasoline, etc.).

Summertime Labor Shed

Commute times from Memorial Day weekend to Labor Day weekend were evaluated
to determine if there are shifts in labor shed during the summertime.

* |In-commuter and out-commuter drive times are 10-20 minutes less during the
summer months than the general, year-round drive tfimes.
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GPS METHODOLOGY

Buxton created custom geofencing polygons around New Braunfels, San
Marcos, and Seguin city limits.

All unique device IDs that were observed within the polygons were captured.

Geospatial algorithms were then applied to identify high likelihood home and
work locations of those within the boundaries.

Visitors and residents were appended with the Mosaic segmentation
information to create profiles.

Drive times between identified work and home locations were used o
determine labor shed.

Micro-cluster visits within New Braunfels were leveraged to defermine New
Braunfels In-Commuter visitation to locations other than workplace.
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PROFILES
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GET BEYOND DEMOGRAPHICS

DEMOGRAPHICS ONLY TELL A PIECE OF THE STORY

— NOT ACTIONABLE
— LIMITED APPLICATION
/ L ] L )
Age: 35-50
Income: $75 - 100k
Married
\

Age: 35-50
Income: $75 - 100k
Married

\

/
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UNDERSTAND WHO THE COMMUTERS ARE

GET BEYOND DEMOGRAPHICS
- TALK ABOUT VISITORS

— UNDERSTAND VISITOR BEHAVIOR
— HOUSEHOLD LEVEL

gSYCHOGRAPHICS . o

Ben Shaw
1010 Imperial Way

Johns Creek
Lo~
Duluth

Shops at Sam’s Club
Drives GMC
Eats at Chili's
One Child

Qe’rflix Subscriber

Shops at Costco
Drives Volvo

Eats at P.F. Chang'’s
Three Children

s + +PSYCHOGRAPHICS \

Tom King
1308 Center St

Prefers Movie Theo’rey
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SEGMENTATION

All U.S. households are grouped into types based on demographics and

psychographics
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NEW BRAUNFELS OUT-COMMUTER PROFILE

The Out-Commuter profile counts each captured resident inside of New Braunfels whose
place of work is outside the New Braunfels city boundary. Top Segments (3% or more) include
suburban families (D17, E20, F22,) established couples (C11, C14, H28), and young singles and
couples (051, O85).

I\few Braunfels Out-Commuter Profile
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27% 14%

San Marcos Out-Commuter Profile
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The San Marcos Out-Commuter Top Segments (3% or more) include more young singles and

couples than the New Braunfels profile (053, O54).

SAN MARCQOS OUT-COMMUTER PROFILE
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SEGUIN OUT-COMMUTER PROFILE

The Seguin Out-Commuter Top Segments (3% or more) look very different than the New Braunfels
Out-Commuter profile. Seguin include more rural couple segments than New Braunfels (older
couples (J34, L42, N46). Top segments are the family segments (D15, E21, F22) and young singles
(O51, O55, P59).

Seguin Out-Commuter Profile 10%
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OUT-COMMUTER PROFILE COMPARISON
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OUT-COMMUTER INDEX

The Index-Scores compare
the Out-Commuter SEGMENT

SAN MARCOS SEGUIN OUT-

NEW BRAUNFELS OUT- /1 ~OMMUTER COMMUTER

COMMUTER SCORE

SCORE SCORE
percentages to that of the A05: COUPLES WITH CLOUT 91 80 245
bcse Workforce Ond Creofe BO8: BABIES AND BLISS 216 53 32
i C12: GOLF CARTS AND GOURMETS 104 20 0
an index. Segments more C13: SILVER SOPHISTICATES 80 27 0
likely to be a specific cities C14: BOOMERS AND BOOMERANGS 122 19 30
D16: SETTLED IN SUBURBIA 164 25 0
Out-Commuter when D17: CUL DE SAC DIVERSITY 237 81 81
compared to their base E19: FULL POCKETS, EMPTY NESTS 146 54 0
WOI’kaFCG are ShOWﬂ below. F22: FAST TRACK COUPLES 231 108 147
F23: FAMILIES MATTER MOST 158 64 185
G24: STATUS SEEKING SINGLES 223 229 0
|ndex scores for New H27: BIRKENSTOCKS AND BEEMERS 127 61 148
H28: EVERYDAY MODERATES 141 14 0
Braunfels of 80 or more are H29: DESTINATION RECREATION 135 99 103
shown. 132: STEADFAST CONVENTIONALISTS 88 0 112
133: BALANCE AND HARMONY 17 66 123
' J34: AGING IN PLACE 83 43 138
Segments that are highly K37: WIRED FOR SUCCESS 183 29 134
likely to be an Out-Commuter | K38: GOTHAM BLEND 17 2 ¢
K40: BOHEMIAN GROOVE 137 316 104
for New Braunfels may or N46: TRUE GRIT AMERICANS 118 77 212
mOy no‘l‘ be 'I'rue for’ 'I'ho'l' Of O50: FULL STEAM AHEAD 175 227 169
: ) O51: DIGITAL DEPENDENTS 173 138 128
San Marcos or Seguin. This O54: STRIVING SINGLE SCENE 90 247 84
shows how New Braunfels O55: FAMILY TROOPERS 150 159 215
. P56: MID-SCALE MEDLEY 103 308 209
workforce differs from that of Q62: REAPING REWARDS 184 104 40
San Marcos or Seguin. Q64: TOWN ELDERS 101 183 117
R66: DARE TO DREAM 169 446 291
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NEW BRAUNFELS IN-COMMUTER PROFILE

The In-Commuter profile counts each captured resident outside of New Braunfels whose place
of work is within the New Braunfels city boundary. Top Segments (3% or more) include
suburban families (BO7, E21, F22), established couples (C11, 133), and young singles and
couples (O51, P59).

New Braunfels In-Commuter Profile
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SAN MARCOS IN-COMMUTER PROFILE

The San Marcos In-Commuter Top Segments are (3% or more) include suburban families (D17,
F22) and established couples (C11, C14). They do have a higher percentage of rural dwelling
segments driving into to work (I33) but is consistent overall with the type of segments in the

New Braunfels In-Commuter profile.
San Marcos In-Commuter Profile
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SEGUIN IN-COMMUTER PROFILE

The Seguin In-Commuter Top Segments are (3% or more) include suburban family and older
couples. But the Seguin profile has a much higher percentage of rural-dwelling segments (130,
J35) than the New Braunfels profile. Other top segments are suburban family segments (D15,

E20, F22) and older couples (C11, J34).
Seguin In-Commuter Profile
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m Seguin

» San Marcos

m New Braunfels

IN-COMMUTER PROFILE COMPARISON
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IN-COMMUTER INDEX

The Index-Scores compare the
In-Commuter percentages to
that of the base workforce and
create an index. Segments
more likely to be a specific
cities In-Commuter when
compared to their base
workforce are shown below.

Index scores for New Braunfels
of 100 or more are shown.

All OQut-Commuter and In-

Commuter Index Scores are in
the embedded file.

SEGMENT

AOQT: AMERICAN ROYALTY

AQ3: KIDS AND CABERNET

AQ5: COUPLES WITH CLOUT

AQ6: JET SET URBANITES

BO7: GENERATIONAL SOUP

B10: COSMOPOLITAN ACHIEVERS
C13: SILVER SOPHISTICATES

D15: SPORTS UTILITY FAMILIES

D16: SETTLED IN SUBURBIA

D17: CUL DE SAC DIVERSITY

D18: SUBURBAN ATTAINMENT

E21: UNSPOILED SPLENDOR

F22: FAST TRACK COUPLES

G24: STATUS SEEKING SINGLES
G25: URBAN EDGE

H27: BIRKENSTOCKS AND BEEMERS
130: STOCKCARS AND STATE PARKS
132: STEADFAST CONVENTIONALISTS
133: BALANCE AND HARMONY
J35: RURAL ESCAPE

K39: METRO FUSION

L41: BOOMING AND CONSUMING
L43: HOMEMADE HAPPINESS

M44: RED, WHITE, AND BLUEGRASS
M45: DIAPERS AND DEBIT CARDS
N47: COUNTRIFIED PRAGMATICS
N48: RURAL SOUTHERN BLISS

N49: TOUCH OF TRADITION

OS&1: DIGITAL DEPENDENTS

0O52: URBAN AMBITION

0O53: COLLEGES AND CAFES

O54: STRIVING SINGLE SCENE
O55: FAMILY TROOPERS

P57: MODEST METRO MEANS

P60: STRIVING FORWARD

P61: HUMBLE BEGINNINGS

Q62: REAPING REWARDS

Q64: TOWN ELDERS

R66: DARE TO DREAM

R67: HOPE FOR TOMORROW

$68: SMALL TOWN SHALLOW POCKETS
S69: URBAN SURVIVORS

NEW BRAUNFELS IN-
COMMUTER SCORE
198
179
100
182
183
1181
159
116
209
122
334
109
1156
192
281
135
147
133
100
146
121
138
134
131
195
283
197
135
115
454
139
139
115
591
194
114
126
128
156
169
133
394

SAN MARCOS IN-
COMMUTER SCORE
174
104
188
313
312
189
218
174
180
213
189
103
220
17
206
145
121
166
152
134
30
172
136
131
59
201
175
115
167
158
8
47
137
921
97
28
165
136
91
205
136

SEGUIN IN-COMMUTER
SCORE
186
189
119
0
163
0
346
110
182
164
317
75
213
481
286
64
126
73
111
123
208
77
55
109
33
178
37
38
124
208
77
173
97
1146
62
36
149
66
55
164
25
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Out-Commuter Index Scores

		SEGMENT		NEW BRAUNFELS OUT-COMMUTER SCORE		SAN MARCOS OUT-COMMUTER SCORE		SEGUIN OUT-COMMUTER SCORE

		A01: AMERICAN ROYALTY		0		0		0

		A02: PLATINUM PROSPERITY		29		28		39

		A03: KIDS AND CABERNET		26		17		0

		A04: PICTURE PERFECT FAMILIES		34		28		71

		A05: COUPLES WITH CLOUT		91		80		245

		A06: JET SET URBANITES		0		0		0

		B07: GENERATIONAL SOUP		59		13		0

		B08: BABIES AND BLISS		216		53		32

		B09: FAMILY FUN-TASTIC		68		86		124

		B10: COSMOPOLITAN ACHIEVERS		0		0		0

		C11: AGING OF AQUARIUS		58		29		76

		C12: GOLF CARTS AND GOURMETS		104		20		0

		C13: SILVER SOPHISTICATES		80		27		0

		C14: BOOMERS AND BOOMERANGS		122		19		30

		D15: SPORTS UTILITY FAMILIES		64		38		143

		D16: SETTLED IN SUBURBIA		164		25		0

		D17: CUL DE SAC DIVERSITY		237		81		81

		D18: SUBURBAN ATTAINMENT		10		0		0

		E19: FULL POCKETS, EMPTY NESTS		146		54		0

		E20: NO PLACE LIKE HOME		77		52		81

		E21: UNSPOILED SPLENDOR		23		11		57

		F22: FAST TRACK COUPLES 		231		108		147

		F23: FAMILIES MATTER MOST		158		64		185

		G24: STATUS SEEKING SINGLES		223		229		0

		G25: URBAN EDGE		0		0		0

		H26: PROGRESSIVE POTPOURRI		75		58		0

		H27: BIRKENSTOCKS AND BEEMERS		127		61		148

		H28: EVERYDAY MODERATES		141		14		0

		H29: DESTINATION RECREATION		135		99		103

		I30: STOCKCARS AND STATE PARKS		5		0		22

		I31: BLUE COLLAR COMFORT		61		26		77

		I32: STEADFAST CONVENTIONALISTS		88		0		112

		I33: BALANCE AND HARMONY		111		66		123

		J34: AGING IN PLACE		83		43		138

		J35: RURAL ESCAPE		0		0		14

		J36: SETTLED AND SENSIBLE		45		106		97

		K37: WIRED FOR SUCCESS		183		29		134

		K38: GOTHAM BLEND		117		194		0

		K39: METRO FUSION		30		0		0

		K40: BOHEMIAN GROOVE		137		316		104

		L41: BOOMING AND CONSUMING		39		13		88

		L42: ROOTED FLOWER POWER		58		117		130

		L43: HOMEMADE HAPPINESS		10		7		23

		M44: RED, WHITE, AND BLUEGRASS		8		5		36

		M45: DIAPERS AND DEBIT CARDS		46		64		187

		N46: TRUE GRIT AMERICANS		118		77		212

		N47: COUNTRIFIED PRAGMATICS		9		0		124

		N48: RURAL SOUTHERN BLISS		0		35		202

		N49: TOUCH OF TRADITION		0		0		0

		O50: FULL STEAM AHEAD		175		227		169

		O51: DIGITAL DEPENDENTS		173		138		128

		O52: URBAN AMBITION		45		160		427

		O53: COLLEGES AND CAFES		0		123		100

		O54: STRIVING SINGLE SCENE		90		247		84

		O55: FAMILY TROOPERS		150		159		215

		P56: MID-SCALE MEDLEY		103		308		209

		P57: MODEST METRO MEANS		0		0		0

		P58: HERITAGE HEIGHTS		0		0		0

		P59: EXPANDING HORIZONS		29		61		125

		P60: STRIVING FORWARD		46		128		71

		P61: HUMBLE BEGINNINGS		54		170		109

		Q62: REAPING REWARDS		184		104		40

		Q63: FOOTLOOSE AND FAMILY FREE		0		0		0

		Q64: TOWN ELDERS		101		183		117

		Q65: SENIOR DISCOUNTS		73		121		119

		R66: DARE TO DREAM		169		446		291

		R67: HOPE FOR TOMORROW		0		0		0

		S68: SMALL TOWN SHALLOW POCKETS		13		0		132

		S69: URBAN SURVIVORS		0		0		102

		S70: TIGHT MONEY		50		0		168

		S71: TOUGH TIMES		18		71		66





In-Commuter Index Scores

		SEGMENT		NEW BRAUNFELS IN-COMMUTER SCORE		SAN MARCOS IN-COMMUTER SCORE		SEGUIN IN-COMMUTER SCORE

		A01: AMERICAN ROYALTY		198		174		186

		A02: PLATINUM PROSPERITY		66		82		125

		A03: KIDS AND CABERNET		179		104		189

		A04: PICTURE PERFECT FAMILIES		73		65		83

		A05: COUPLES WITH CLOUT		100		188		119

		A06: JET SET URBANITES		182		313		0

		B07: GENERATIONAL SOUP		183		312		163

		B08: BABIES AND BLISS		71		191		257

		B09: FAMILY FUN-TASTIC		20		41		42

		B10: COSMOPOLITAN ACHIEVERS		1181		189		0

		C11: AGING OF AQUARIUS		61		106		95

		C12: GOLF CARTS AND GOURMETS		67		158		0

		C13: SILVER SOPHISTICATES		159		218		346

		C14: BOOMERS AND BOOMERANGS		76		182		135

		D15: SPORTS UTILITY FAMILIES		116		174		110

		D16: SETTLED IN SUBURBIA		209		180		182

		D17: CUL DE SAC DIVERSITY		122		213		164

		D18: SUBURBAN ATTAINMENT		334		189		317

		E19: FULL POCKETS, EMPTY NESTS		95		86		241

		E20: NO PLACE LIKE HOME		51		106		74

		E21: UNSPOILED SPLENDOR		109		103		75

		F22: FAST TRACK COUPLES 		115		220		213

		F23: FAMILIES MATTER MOST		70		173		180

		G24: STATUS SEEKING SINGLES		192		117		481

		G25: URBAN EDGE		281		206		286

		H26: PROGRESSIVE POTPOURRI		80		181		89

		H27: BIRKENSTOCKS AND BEEMERS		135		145		64

		H28: EVERYDAY MODERATES		76		202		379

		H29: DESTINATION RECREATION		81		76		108

		I30: STOCKCARS AND STATE PARKS		147		121		126

		I31: BLUE COLLAR COMFORT		59		50		47

		I32: STEADFAST CONVENTIONALISTS		133		166		73

		I33: BALANCE AND HARMONY		100		152		111

		J34: AGING IN PLACE		84		113		100

		J35: RURAL ESCAPE		146		134		123

		J36: SETTLED AND SENSIBLE		65		136		57

		K37: WIRED FOR SUCCESS		98		220		153

		K38: GOTHAM BLEND		0		53		0

		K39: METRO FUSION		121		30		208

		K40: BOHEMIAN GROOVE		57		63		63

		L41: BOOMING AND CONSUMING		138		172		77

		L42: ROOTED FLOWER POWER		57		55		46

		L43: HOMEMADE HAPPINESS		134		136		55

		M44: RED, WHITE, AND BLUEGRASS		131		131		109

		M45: DIAPERS AND DEBIT CARDS		195		59		33

		N46: TRUE GRIT AMERICANS		51		103		39

		N47: COUNTRIFIED PRAGMATICS		283		201		178

		N48: RURAL SOUTHERN BLISS		197		175		37

		N49: TOUCH OF TRADITION		135		115		38

		O50: FULL STEAM AHEAD		81		134		120

		O51: DIGITAL DEPENDENTS		115		167		124

		O52: URBAN AMBITION		454		158		208

		O53: COLLEGES AND CAFES		139		8		77

		O54: STRIVING SINGLE SCENE		139		47		173

		O55: FAMILY TROOPERS		115		137		97

		P56: MID-SCALE MEDLEY		99		55		141

		P57: MODEST METRO MEANS		591		921		1146

		P58: HERITAGE HEIGHTS		0		0		0

		P59: EXPANDING HORIZONS		69		105		30

		P60: STRIVING FORWARD		194		97		62

		P61: HUMBLE BEGINNINGS		114		28		36

		Q62: REAPING REWARDS		126		165		149

		Q63: FOOTLOOSE AND FAMILY FREE		0		0		0

		Q64: TOWN ELDERS		128		136		66

		Q65: SENIOR DISCOUNTS		77		39		37

		R66: DARE TO DREAM		156		91		55

		R67: HOPE FOR TOMORROW		169		205		164

		S68: SMALL TOWN SHALLOW POCKETS		133		136		25

		S69: URBAN SURVIVORS		394		0		0

		S70: TIGHT MONEY		91		326		55

		S71: TOUGH TIMES		92		4		32
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SAN MARCOS PROFILE COMPARISON

» In-Commuter

m OQut-Commuter

27% 14%

10%

Buxton

20



m In-Commuter

m Qut-Commuter

SEGUIN PROFILE COMPARISON
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LABOR SHED INSIGHTS
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GENERAL LABOR SHED COMPARISON

Labor shed is the average drive time of in-commuters
and out-commuters. New Braunfels labor shed drive
times capture 75%+ of in-commuter and out-
commuter observations.

o  Qut-Commuters drive 50 minutes

* In-Commuters drive 40 minutes

The labor shed of San Marcos and Seguin were
calculated for comparison.

Out-Commuters
« San Marcos is 52 minutes
« Seguinis 44 minutes

INn-Commuters
« San Marcos is 42 minutes
« Seguinis 35 minutes

Compared to San Marcos, people commuting inside
for work and or outside of New Braunfels have a
similar commute. However, Seguin has lower drive

tfimes for both OQut-Commuters and In-Commuters.
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GENERAL LABOR SHED COMPARISON
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SUMMERTIME LABOR SHED INSIGHTS

Does the New Braunfels labor shed shift during the summere Commute times from Memorial
Day weekend to Labor Day weekend were evaluated to determine if there is shifts in labor
shed.

General All-Year Drive-Times
«  Qut-Commuters drive 50 minutes
 In-Commuters drive 40 minutes

Summertime Drive-Times
«  Qut-Commuters drive 30 minutes
« In-Commuters drive 27 minutes

However, summertime average drive-times only capture 65-70% of in-commuter and out-
commuter observations.

Summertime 75% Observation Drive-Times
«  Qut-Commuters drive 38 minutes
 In-Commuters drive 30 minutes

When 75% of observations are evaluated, the drive times are ~10 minutes lower than the
general commutes. This decrease could be caused by college-aged in-commuters returning
home for the summer and families taking summer vacation. Both segment groups are top
segments for the New Braunfels In-Commuter profile.
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OUT-COMMUTERS INSIGHTS

What percentage of New Braunfels out-
commuters going to Seguin or San Marcos?
*  14% of Out-Commuters work in San
Marcos
* 10% of Out-Commuters work in Seguin

The ZIP Out-Commuter Thematic shows San
Marcos and Seguin ZIP codes capture high
percentages of out-commuters.

Ofther cities include Austin and Shertz, with
each capturing 5% or more of New Braunfels
out-commuters. However, San Antonio ZIP
codes capture ~30% of New Braunfels Out-
Commuters when added together.
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OUT-COMMUTER DESTINATION

		ZIP		NAME		PERCENT

		78666		SAN MARCOS		13.56%

		78155		SEGUIN		10.35%

		78132		NEW BRAUNFELS		6.88%

		78154		SCHERTZ		4.78%

		78130		NEW BRAUNFELS		3.29%

		78233		SAN ANTONIO		3.11%

		78216		SAN ANTONIO		2.85%

		78217		SAN ANTONIO		1.87%

		78133		CANYON LAKE		1.77%

		78108		CIBOLO		1.75%

		78229		SAN ANTONIO		1.62%

		78234		JBSA FT SAM HOUSTON		1.54%

		78258		SAN ANTONIO		1.54%

		78640		KYLE		1.54%

		78148		UNIVERSAL CITY		1.52%

		78218		SAN ANTONIO		1.41%

		78219		SAN ANTONIO		1.28%

		78249		SAN ANTONIO		1.21%

		78266		SAN ANTONIO		1.16%

		78209		SAN ANTONIO		1.03%

		78109		CONVERSE		0.95%

		78247		SAN ANTONIO		0.95%

		78701		AUSTIN		0.92%

		78610		BUDA		0.87%

		78232		SAN ANTONIO		0.85%

		78124		MARION		0.82%

		78205		SAN ANTONIO		0.82%

		78259		SAN ANTONIO		0.82%

		78240		SAN ANTONIO		0.77%

		78150		JBSA RANDOLPH		0.67%

		78744		AUSTIN		0.62%

		78163		BULVERDE		0.59%

		78207		SAN ANTONIO		0.54%

		78212		SAN ANTONIO		0.51%

		78070		SPRING BRANCH		0.49%

		78745		AUSTIN		0.49%

		78006		BOERNE		0.46%

		78248		SAN ANTONIO		0.46%

		78251		SAN ANTONIO		0.44%

		78644		LOCKHART		0.41%

		78213		SAN ANTONIO		0.39%

		78238		SAN ANTONIO		0.36%

		78239		SAN ANTONIO		0.36%

		78676		WIMBERLEY		0.36%

		78215		SAN ANTONIO		0.33%

		78226		SAN ANTONIO		0.33%

		78228		SAN ANTONIO		0.33%

		78704		AUSTIN		0.33%

		78230		SAN ANTONIO		0.31%

		78214		SAN ANTONIO		0.28%

		78222		SAN ANTONIO		0.28%

		78236		JBSA LACKLAND		0.28%

		78260		SAN ANTONIO		0.28%

		78754		AUSTIN		0.28%

		78064		PLEASANTON		0.26%

		78204		SAN ANTONIO		0.26%

		78244		SAN ANTONIO		0.26%

		78741		AUSTIN		0.26%

		78223		SAN ANTONIO		0.23%

		78245		SAN ANTONIO		0.23%

		78629		GONZALES		0.23%

		78256		SAN ANTONIO		0.21%

		78664		ROUND ROCK		0.21%

		78121		LA VERNIA		0.18%

		78160		STOCKDALE		0.18%

		78201		SAN ANTONIO		0.18%

		78227		SAN ANTONIO		0.18%

		78231		SAN ANTONIO		0.18%

		78257		SAN ANTONIO		0.18%

		78264		SAN ANTONIO		0.18%

		78702		AUSTIN		0.18%

		78748		AUSTIN		0.18%

		78752		AUSTIN		0.18%

		78758		AUSTIN		0.18%

		78112		ELMENDORF		0.15%

		78123		MC QUEENEY		0.15%

		78220		SAN ANTONIO		0.15%

		78254		SAN ANTONIO		0.15%

		78705		AUSTIN		0.15%

		78731		AUSTIN		0.15%

		78750		AUSTIN		0.15%

		78224		SAN ANTONIO		0.13%

		78263		SAN ANTONIO		0.13%

		78641		LEANDER		0.13%

		78719		AUSTIN		0.13%

		78728		AUSTIN		0.13%

		78735		AUSTIN		0.13%

		78028		KERRVILLE		0.10%

		78041		LAREDO		0.10%

		78073		VON ORMY		0.10%

		78118		KARNES CITY		0.10%

		78210		SAN ANTONIO		0.10%

		78211		SAN ANTONIO		0.10%

		78237		SAN ANTONIO		0.10%

		78250		SAN ANTONIO		0.10%

		78617		DEL VALLE		0.10%

		78623		FISCHER		0.10%

		78636		JOHNSON CITY		0.10%

		78648		LULING		0.10%

		78655		MARTINDALE		0.10%

		78656		MAXWELL		0.10%

		78703		AUSTIN		0.10%

		78723		AUSTIN		0.10%

		78746		AUSTIN		0.10%

		78747		AUSTIN		0.10%

		78749		AUSTIN		0.10%

		78751		AUSTIN		0.10%

		78756		AUSTIN		0.10%

		77064		HOUSTON		0.08%

		77450		KATY		0.08%

		77840		COLLEGE STATION		0.08%

		77845		COLLEGE STATION		0.08%

		77901		VICTORIA		0.08%

		77984		SHINER		0.08%

		78015		BOERNE		0.08%

		78016		DEVINE		0.08%

		78116		GILLETT		0.08%

		78140		NIXON		0.08%

		78255		SAN ANTONIO		0.08%

		78654		MARBLE FALLS		0.08%

		78660		PFLUGERVILLE		0.08%

		78725		AUSTIN		0.08%

		78727		AUSTIN		0.08%

		78759		AUSTIN		0.08%

		12306		SCHENECTADY		0.05%

		21218		BALTIMORE		0.05%

		73533		DUNCAN		0.05%

		75039		IRVING		0.05%

		76033		CLEBURNE		0.05%

		76065		MIDLOTHIAN		0.05%

		76542		KILLEEN		0.05%

		76548		HARKER HEIGHTS		0.05%

		77030		HOUSTON		0.05%

		77036		HOUSTON		0.05%

		77041		HOUSTON		0.05%

		77046		HOUSTON		0.05%

		77054		HOUSTON		0.05%

		77056		HOUSTON		0.05%

		77073		HOUSTON		0.05%

		77088		HOUSTON		0.05%

		77375		TOMBALL		0.05%

		77465		PALACIOS		0.05%

		77488		WHARTON		0.05%

		78066		RIO MEDINA		0.05%

		78101		ADKINS		0.05%

		78119		KENEDY		0.05%

		78203		SAN ANTONIO		0.05%

		78208		SAN ANTONIO		0.05%

		78221		SAN ANTONIO		0.05%

		78235		SAN ANTONIO		0.05%

		78242		SAN ANTONIO		0.05%

		78252		SAN ANTONIO		0.05%

		78253		SAN ANTONIO		0.05%

		78261		SAN ANTONIO		0.05%

		78363		KINGSVILLE		0.05%

		78408		CORPUS CHRISTI		0.05%

		78412		CORPUS CHRISTI		0.05%

		78418		CORPUS CHRISTI		0.05%

		78606		BLANCO		0.05%

		78613		CEDAR PARK		0.05%

		78619		DRIFTWOOD		0.05%

		78620		DRIPPING SPRINGS		0.05%

		78628		GEORGETOWN		0.05%

		78665		ROUND ROCK		0.05%

		78712		AUSTIN		0.05%

		78721		AUSTIN		0.05%

		78722		AUSTIN		0.05%

		78729		AUSTIN		0.05%

		78730		AUSTIN		0.05%

		78732		AUSTIN		0.05%

		78733		AUSTIN		0.05%

		78738		AUSTIN		0.05%

		78739		AUSTIN		0.05%

		78852		EAGLE PASS		0.05%

		79754		MENTONE		0.05%

		79772		PECOS		0.05%

		79782		STANTON		0.05%

		79912		EL PASO		0.05%

		90201		BELL GARDENS		0.05%

		90630		CYPRESS		0.05%

		04544		EAST BOOTHBAY		0.03%

		07981		WHIPPANY		0.03%

		12020		BALLSTON SPA		0.03%

		12431		FREEHOLD		0.03%

		14744		HOUGHTON		0.03%

		17322		FELTON		0.03%

		18706		WILKES BARRE		0.03%

		19104		PHILADELPHIA		0.03%

		21075		ELKRIDGE		0.03%

		22153		SPRINGFIELD		0.03%

		22602		WINCHESTER		0.03%

		26508		MORGANTOWN		0.03%

		27403		GREENSBORO		0.03%

		28037		DENVER		0.03%

		28310		FORT BRAGG		0.03%

		29403		CHARLESTON		0.03%

		29420		NORTH CHARLESTON		0.03%

		29689		TOWNVILLE		0.03%

		29708		FORT MILL		0.03%

		30066		MARIETTA		0.03%

		31905		FORT BENNING		0.03%

		32548		FORT WALTON BEACH		0.03%

		32605		GAINESVILLE		0.03%

		32821		ORLANDO		0.03%

		32830		ORLANDO		0.03%

		33009		HALLANDALE		0.03%

		33166		MIAMI		0.03%

		33168		MIAMI		0.03%

		33762		CLEARWATER		0.03%

		33881		WINTER HAVEN		0.03%

		33955		PUNTA GORDA		0.03%

		34237		SARASOTA		0.03%

		35901		GADSDEN		0.03%

		36078		TALLASSEE		0.03%

		36551		LOXLEY		0.03%

		36561		ORANGE BEACH		0.03%

		37064		FRANKLIN		0.03%

		39145		PELAHATCHIE		0.03%

		39503		GULFPORT		0.03%

		43215		COLUMBUS		0.03%

		44026		CHESTERLAND		0.03%

		45458		DAYTON		0.03%

		46064		PENDLETON		0.03%

		47906		WEST LAFAYETTE		0.03%

		48509		BURTON		0.03%

		48742		LINCOLN		0.03%

		51640		HAMBURG		0.03%

		53076		RICHFIELD		0.03%

		53151		NEW BERLIN		0.03%

		54151		NIAGARA		0.03%

		54660		TOMAH		0.03%

		55432		MINNEAPOLIS		0.03%

		56537		FERGUS FALLS		0.03%

		56601		BEMIDJI		0.03%

		60126		ELMHURST		0.03%

		60160		MELROSE PARK		0.03%

		60404		SHOREWOOD		0.03%

		60515		DOWNERS GROVE		0.03%

		60652		CHICAGO		0.03%

		60950		MANTENO		0.03%

		62208		FAIRVIEW HEIGHTS		0.03%

		65201		COLUMBIA		0.03%

		65401		ROLLA		0.03%

		66044		LAWRENCE		0.03%

		67851		HOLCOMB		0.03%

		68508		LINCOLN		0.03%

		70122		NEW ORLEANS		0.03%

		70611		LAKE CHARLES		0.03%

		71913		HOT SPRINGS NATIONAL PARK		0.03%

		72730		FARMINGTON		0.03%

		73064		MUSTANG		0.03%

		73099		YUKON		0.03%

		73107		OKLAHOMA CITY		0.03%

		73644		ELK CITY		0.03%

		73772		WATONGA		0.03%

		74012		BROKEN ARROW		0.03%

		74119		TULSA		0.03%

		74133		TULSA		0.03%

		74136		TULSA		0.03%

		74859		OKEMAH		0.03%

		74959		SPIRO		0.03%

		75007		CARROLLTON		0.03%

		75034		FRISCO		0.03%

		75050		GRAND PRAIRIE		0.03%

		75052		GRAND PRAIRIE		0.03%

		75072		MCKINNEY		0.03%

		75081		RICHARDSON		0.03%

		75090		SHERMAN		0.03%

		75169		WILLS POINT		0.03%

		75202		DALLAS		0.03%

		75211		DALLAS		0.03%

		75234		DALLAS		0.03%

		75243		DALLAS		0.03%

		75428		COMMERCE		0.03%

		75789		TROUP		0.03%

		75901		LUFKIN		0.03%

		75962		NACOGDOCHES		0.03%

		76063		MANSFIELD		0.03%

		76086		WEATHERFORD		0.03%

		76155		FORT WORTH		0.03%

		76201		DENTON		0.03%

		76210		DENTON		0.03%

		76513		BELTON		0.03%

		76527		FLORENCE		0.03%

		76541		KILLEEN		0.03%

		76544		FORT HOOD		0.03%

		76640		ELM MOTT		0.03%

		76708		WACO		0.03%

		76801		BROWNWOOD		0.03%

		76903		SAN ANGELO		0.03%

		76904		SAN ANGELO		0.03%

		76941		MERTZON		0.03%

		76950		SONORA		0.03%

		77004		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77005		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77006		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77007		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77013		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77024		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77034		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77058		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77084		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77093		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77303		CONROE		0.03%

		77320		HUNTSVILLE		0.03%

		77354		MAGNOLIA		0.03%

		77362		PINEHURST		0.03%

		77373		SPRING		0.03%

		77377		TOMBALL		0.03%

		77382		SPRING		0.03%

		77389		SPRING		0.03%

		77441		FULSHEAR		0.03%

		77449		KATY		0.03%

		77459		MISSOURI CITY		0.03%

		77471		ROSENBERG		0.03%

		77474		SEALY		0.03%

		77478		SUGAR LAND		0.03%

		77480		SWEENY		0.03%

		77494		KATY		0.03%

		77510		SANTA FE		0.03%

		77511		ALVIN		0.03%

		77515		ANGLETON		0.03%

		77541		FREEPORT		0.03%

		77554		GALVESTON		0.03%

		77630		ORANGE		0.03%

		77701		BEAUMONT		0.03%

		77807		BRYAN		0.03%

		77954		CUERO		0.03%

		77963		GOLIAD		0.03%

		77964		HALLETTSVILLE		0.03%

		77982		PORT O CONNOR		0.03%

		78011		CHARLOTTE		0.03%

		78014		COTULLA		0.03%

		78017		DILLEY		0.03%

		78019		ENCINAL		0.03%

		78021		FOWLERTON		0.03%

		78022		GEORGE WEST		0.03%

		78023		HELOTES		0.03%

		78026		JOURDANTON		0.03%

		78058		MOUNTAIN HOME		0.03%

		78061		PEARSALL		0.03%

		78065		POTEET		0.03%

		78071		THREE RIVERS		0.03%

		78072		TILDEN		0.03%

		78102		BEEVILLE		0.03%

		78113		FALLS CITY		0.03%

		78114		FLORESVILLE		0.03%

		78117		HOBSON		0.03%

		78151		RUNGE		0.03%

		78152		SAINT HEDWIG		0.03%

		78159		SMILEY		0.03%

		78225		SAN ANTONIO		0.03%

		78368		MATHIS		0.03%

		78373		PORT ARANSAS		0.03%

		78382		ROCKPORT		0.03%

		78387		SINTON		0.03%

		78407		CORPUS CHRISTI		0.03%

		78409		CORPUS CHRISTI		0.03%

		78411		CORPUS CHRISTI		0.03%

		78414		CORPUS CHRISTI		0.03%

		78415		CORPUS CHRISTI		0.03%

		78537		DONNA		0.03%

		78541		EDINBURG		0.03%

		78577		PHARR		0.03%

		78599		WESLACO		0.03%

		78621		ELGIN		0.03%

		78624		FREDERICKSBURG		0.03%

		78626		GEORGETOWN		0.03%

		78638		KINGSBURY		0.03%

		78645		LEANDER		0.03%

		78652		MANCHACA		0.03%

		78657		HORSESHOE BAY		0.03%

		78669		SPICEWOOD		0.03%

		78726		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78736		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78753		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78757		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78801		UVALDE		0.03%

		78839		CRYSTAL CITY		0.03%

		78933		CAT SPRING		0.03%

		79072		PLAINVIEW		0.03%

		79323		DENVER CITY		0.03%

		79339		LITTLEFIELD		0.03%

		79360		SEMINOLE		0.03%

		79410		LUBBOCK		0.03%

		79413		LUBBOCK		0.03%

		79536		MERKEL		0.03%

		79698		ABILENE		0.03%

		79705		MIDLAND		0.03%

		79706		MIDLAND		0.03%

		79720		BIG SPRING		0.03%

		79738		GAIL		0.03%

		79756		MONAHANS		0.03%

		79762		ODESSA		0.03%

		79765		ODESSA		0.03%

		79789		WINK		0.03%

		79845		PRESIDIO		0.03%

		80111		ENGLEWOOD		0.03%

		80207		DENVER		0.03%

		80621		FORT LUPTON		0.03%

		80631		GREELEY		0.03%

		80640		HENDERSON		0.03%

		80651		PLATTEVILLE		0.03%

		80921		COLORADO SPRINGS		0.03%

		81055		LA VETA		0.03%

		81201		SALIDA		0.03%

		81625		CRAIG		0.03%

		83814		COEUR D ALENE		0.03%

		85207		MESA		0.03%

		85260		SCOTTSDALE		0.03%

		85287		TEMPE		0.03%

		85390		WICKENBURG		0.03%

		87124		RIO RANCHO		0.03%

		88210		ARTESIA		0.03%

		88220		CARLSBAD		0.03%

		88345		RUIDOSO		0.03%

		89191		NELLIS AFB		0.03%

		89437		SPARKS		0.03%

		90001		LOS ANGELES		0.03%

		90040		LOS ANGELES		0.03%

		90403		SANTA MONICA		0.03%

		91786		UPLAND		0.03%

		92106		SAN DIEGO		0.03%

		92128		SAN DIEGO		0.03%

		92210		INDIAN WELLS		0.03%

		92374		REDLANDS		0.03%

		92571		PERRIS		0.03%

		92801		ANAHEIM		0.03%

		93004		VENTURA		0.03%

		94109		SAN FRANCISCO		0.03%

		94550		LIVERMORE		0.03%

		94804		RICHMOND		0.03%

		94954		PETALUMA		0.03%

		95454		LAYTONVILLE		0.03%

		95747		ROSEVILLE		0.03%

		95965		OROVILLE		0.03%

		96766		LIHUE		0.03%

		96818		HONOLULU		0.03%

		96819		HONOLULU		0.03%

		97367		LINCOLN CITY		0.03%

		98133		SEATTLE		0.03%

		98662		VANCOUVER		0.03%




























































































































































































































































IN-COMMUTERS INSIGHTS

New Braunfels draws commuters from

the cities of San Marcos, Seguin, Canyon

Lakes, Cibola, and ZIP codes
surrounding New Braunfels.

The ZIP In-Commuter Thematic shows
New Braunfels has the in-commuters

primarily coming from those surrounding

the city and ZIP codes in Seguin.,

miort  Sisterdale

Helotes
!

istroville

von

Lytle

San Antonio

'-—ﬁ—-p ﬁ @ La Vernia
ormy

—

Wimberley

@

Stockdale

indale

Lockhart

Migon Smiley

VALUE RANGE

LOwW

HIGH

27

Buxton



IN-COMMUTER ZIP ORIGIN

		ZIP		NAME		PERCENT

		78132		NEW BRAUNFELS		14.43%

		78155		SEGUIN		11.48%

		78666		SAN MARCOS		8.09%

		78130		NEW BRAUNFELS		8.06%

		78133		CANYON LAKE		7.04%

		78108		CIBOLO		5.57%

		78154		SCHERTZ		3.57%

		78124		MARION		2.21%

		78070		SPRING BRANCH		1.98%

		78233		SAN ANTONIO		1.93%

		78109		CONVERSE		1.87%

		78123		MC QUEENEY		1.75%

		78640		KYLE		1.64%

		78148		UNIVERSAL CITY		1.39%

		78163		BULVERDE		1.10%

		78266		SAN ANTONIO		1.03%

		78247		SAN ANTONIO		1.00%

		78244		SAN ANTONIO		0.82%

		78239		SAN ANTONIO		0.72%

		78232		SAN ANTONIO		0.67%

		78260		SAN ANTONIO		0.64%

		78254		SAN ANTONIO		0.62%

		78218		SAN ANTONIO		0.56%

		78201		SAN ANTONIO		0.54%

		78638		KINGSBURY		0.54%

		78223		SAN ANTONIO		0.51%

		78216		SAN ANTONIO		0.49%

		78258		SAN ANTONIO		0.49%

		78261		SAN ANTONIO		0.49%

		78217		SAN ANTONIO		0.46%

		78121		LA VERNIA		0.44%

		78209		SAN ANTONIO		0.44%

		78610		BUDA		0.44%

		78210		SAN ANTONIO		0.41%

		78213		SAN ANTONIO		0.41%

		78221		SAN ANTONIO		0.41%

		78245		SAN ANTONIO		0.41%

		78259		SAN ANTONIO		0.41%

		78240		SAN ANTONIO		0.39%

		78222		SAN ANTONIO		0.36%

		78676		WIMBERLEY		0.36%

		78229		SAN ANTONIO		0.33%

		78228		SAN ANTONIO		0.31%

		78249		SAN ANTONIO		0.31%

		78230		SAN ANTONIO		0.28%

		78253		SAN ANTONIO		0.28%

		78644		LOCKHART		0.28%

		78006		BOERNE		0.26%

		78160		STOCKDALE		0.26%

		78648		LULING		0.26%

		78207		SAN ANTONIO		0.23%

		78219		SAN ANTONIO		0.23%

		78242		SAN ANTONIO		0.23%

		78748		AUSTIN		0.23%

		78212		SAN ANTONIO		0.21%

		78214		SAN ANTONIO		0.21%

		78248		SAN ANTONIO		0.18%

		78623		FISCHER		0.18%

		78101		ADKINS		0.15%

		78140		NIXON		0.15%

		78237		SAN ANTONIO		0.15%

		78251		SAN ANTONIO		0.15%

		78252		SAN ANTONIO		0.15%

		78655		MARTINDALE		0.15%

		78073		VON ORMY		0.13%

		78211		SAN ANTONIO		0.13%

		78656		MAXWELL		0.13%

		78741		AUSTIN		0.13%

		78744		AUSTIN		0.13%

		78002		ATASCOSA		0.10%

		78015		BOERNE		0.10%

		78220		SAN ANTONIO		0.10%

		78250		SAN ANTONIO		0.10%

		78257		SAN ANTONIO		0.10%

		78602		BASTROP		0.10%

		78606		BLANCO		0.10%

		78629		GONZALES		0.10%

		78064		PLEASANTON		0.08%

		78112		ELMENDORF		0.08%

		78114		FLORESVILLE		0.08%

		78203		SAN ANTONIO		0.08%

		78204		SAN ANTONIO		0.08%

		78231		SAN ANTONIO		0.08%

		78238		SAN ANTONIO		0.08%

		78255		SAN ANTONIO		0.08%

		78263		SAN ANTONIO		0.08%

		78745		AUSTIN		0.08%

		62501		ARGENTA		0.05%

		75032		ROCKWALL		0.05%

		76502		TEMPLE		0.05%

		77058		HOUSTON		0.05%

		77479		SUGAR LAND		0.05%

		78065		POTEET		0.05%

		78069		SOMERSET		0.05%

		78215		SAN ANTONIO		0.05%

		78224		SAN ANTONIO		0.05%

		78225		SAN ANTONIO		0.05%

		78227		SAN ANTONIO		0.05%

		78256		SAN ANTONIO		0.05%

		78336		ARANSAS PASS		0.05%

		78373		PORT ARANSAS		0.05%

		78382		ROCKPORT		0.05%

		78413		CORPUS CHRISTI		0.05%

		78542		EDINBURG		0.05%

		78617		DEL VALLE		0.05%

		78652		MANCHACA		0.05%

		78702		AUSTIN		0.05%

		78736		AUSTIN		0.05%

		78737		AUSTIN		0.05%

		78753		AUSTIN		0.05%

		78758		AUSTIN		0.05%

		79707		MIDLAND		0.05%

		79756		MONAHANS		0.05%

		85234		GILBERT		0.05%

		86305		PRESCOTT		0.05%

		05452		ESSEX JUNCTION		0.03%

		15212		PITTSBURGH		0.03%

		16417		GIRARD		0.03%

		20170		HERNDON		0.03%

		21133		RANDALLSTOWN		0.03%

		21220		MIDDLE RIVER		0.03%

		22314		ALEXANDRIA		0.03%

		22406		FREDERICKSBURG		0.03%

		23454		VIRGINIA BEACH		0.03%

		24554		GLADYS		0.03%

		28210		CHARLOTTE		0.03%

		28721		CLYDE		0.03%

		29575		MYRTLE BEACH		0.03%

		29620		ABBEVILLE		0.03%

		30567		PENDERGRASS		0.03%

		30809		EVANS		0.03%

		30906		AUGUSTA		0.03%

		32256		JACKSONVILLE		0.03%

		32542		EGLIN AFB		0.03%

		32903		INDIALANTIC		0.03%

		33409		WEST PALM BEACH		0.03%

		33931		FORT MYERS BEACH		0.03%

		35124		PELHAM		0.03%

		35768		SCOTTSBORO		0.03%

		36111		MONTGOMERY		0.03%

		36362		FORT RUCKER		0.03%

		37075		HENDERSONVILLE		0.03%

		37086		LA VERGNE		0.03%

		37220		NASHVILLE		0.03%

		37865		SEYMOUR		0.03%

		39157		RIDGELAND		0.03%

		40004		BARDSTOWN		0.03%

		43551		PERRYSBURG		0.03%

		45039		MAINEVILLE		0.03%

		46168		PLAINFIELD		0.03%

		46228		INDIANAPOLIS		0.03%

		46526		GOSHEN		0.03%

		47872		ROCKVILLE		0.03%

		48122		MELVINDALE		0.03%

		49636		GLEN ARBOR		0.03%

		50266		WEST DES MOINES		0.03%

		50613		CEDAR FALLS		0.03%

		53185		WATERFORD		0.03%

		54220		MANITOWOC		0.03%

		55746		HIBBING		0.03%

		57401		ABERDEEN		0.03%

		60108		BLOOMINGDALE		0.03%

		61277		PROPHETSTOWN		0.03%

		63123		SAINT LOUIS		0.03%

		64089		SMITHVILLE		0.03%

		66227		LENEXA		0.03%

		66508		MARYSVILLE		0.03%

		70130		NEW ORLEANS		0.03%

		71292		WEST MONROE		0.03%

		72113		MAUMELLE		0.03%

		72315		BLYTHEVILLE		0.03%

		74074		STILLWATER		0.03%

		75039		IRVING		0.03%

		75063		IRVING		0.03%

		75070		MCKINNEY		0.03%

		75098		WYLIE		0.03%

		75142		KAUFMAN		0.03%

		75159		SEAGOVILLE		0.03%

		75167		WAXAHACHIE		0.03%

		75189		ROYSE CITY		0.03%

		75225		DALLAS		0.03%

		75229		DALLAS		0.03%

		75234		DALLAS		0.03%

		75428		COMMERCE		0.03%

		75574		SIMMS		0.03%

		76049		GRANBURY		0.03%

		76063		MANSFIELD		0.03%

		76067		MINERAL WELLS		0.03%

		76108		FORT WORTH		0.03%

		76120		FORT WORTH		0.03%

		76132		FORT WORTH		0.03%

		76182		NORTH RICHLAND HILLS		0.03%

		76249		KRUM		0.03%

		76528		GATESVILLE		0.03%

		76543		KILLEEN		0.03%

		76544		FORT HOOD		0.03%

		76549		KILLEEN		0.03%

		76550		LAMPASAS		0.03%

		76571		SALADO		0.03%

		76574		TAYLOR		0.03%

		76578		THRALL		0.03%

		76825		BRADY		0.03%

		77006		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77015		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77021		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77040		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77080		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77084		HOUSTON		0.03%

		77316		MONTGOMERY		0.03%

		77320		HUNTSVILLE		0.03%

		77357		NEW CANEY		0.03%

		77378		WILLIS		0.03%

		77382		SPRING		0.03%

		77433		CYPRESS		0.03%

		77449		KATY		0.03%

		77450		KATY		0.03%

		77465		PALACIOS		0.03%

		77474		SEALY		0.03%

		77478		SUGAR LAND		0.03%

		77493		KATY		0.03%

		77506		PASADENA		0.03%

		77520		BAYTOWN		0.03%

		77551		GALVESTON		0.03%

		77566		LAKE JACKSON		0.03%

		77590		TEXAS CITY		0.03%

		77706		BEAUMONT		0.03%

		77808		BRYAN		0.03%

		77840		COLLEGE STATION		0.03%

		77905		VICTORIA		0.03%

		77975		MOULTON		0.03%

		78003		BANDERA		0.03%

		78009		CASTROVILLE		0.03%

		78013		COMFORT		0.03%

		78016		DEVINE		0.03%

		78023		HELOTES		0.03%

		78028		KERRVILLE		0.03%

		78039		LA COSTE		0.03%

		78056		MICO		0.03%

		78061		PEARSALL		0.03%

		78063		PIPE CREEK		0.03%

		78102		BEEVILLE		0.03%

		78113		FALLS CITY		0.03%

		78152		SAINT HEDWIG		0.03%

		78159		SMILEY		0.03%

		78161		SUTHERLAND SPRINGS		0.03%

		78164		YORKTOWN		0.03%

		78205		SAN ANTONIO		0.03%

		78226		SAN ANTONIO		0.03%

		78234		JBSA FT SAM HOUSTON		0.03%

		78362		INGLESIDE		0.03%

		78363		KINGSVILLE		0.03%

		78374		PORTLAND		0.03%

		78379		RIVIERA		0.03%

		78411		CORPUS CHRISTI		0.03%

		78572		MISSION		0.03%

		78580		RAYMONDVILLE		0.03%

		78598		PORT MANSFIELD		0.03%

		78612		CEDAR CREEK		0.03%

		78613		CEDAR PARK		0.03%

		78616		DALE		0.03%

		78626		GEORGETOWN		0.03%

		78634		HUTTO		0.03%

		78636		JOHNSON CITY		0.03%

		78642		LIBERTY HILL		0.03%

		78653		MANOR		0.03%

		78654		MARBLE FALLS		0.03%

		78660		PFLUGERVILLE		0.03%

		78664		ROUND ROCK		0.03%

		78701		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78703		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78705		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78719		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78721		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78723		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78724		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78729		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78731		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78734		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78739		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78749		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78754		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78759		AUSTIN		0.03%

		78801		UVALDE		0.03%

		78840		DEL RIO		0.03%

		78852		EAGLE PASS		0.03%

		78941		FLATONIA		0.03%

		78957		SMITHVILLE		0.03%

		79029		DUMAS		0.03%

		79108		AMARILLO		0.03%

		79424		LUBBOCK		0.03%

		79605		ABILENE		0.03%

		79705		MIDLAND		0.03%

		79706		MIDLAND		0.03%

		80132		MONUMENT		0.03%

		80829		MANITOU SPRINGS		0.03%

		83815		COEUR D ALENE		0.03%

		84780		WASHINGTON		0.03%

		84790		SAINT GEORGE		0.03%

		85087		NEW RIVER		0.03%

		85120		APACHE JUNCTION		0.03%

		85635		SIERRA VISTA		0.03%

		88231		EUNICE		0.03%

		88310		ALAMOGORDO		0.03%

		91101		PASADENA		0.03%

		91710		CHINO		0.03%

		92124		SAN DIEGO		0.03%

		94565		PITTSBURG		0.03%

		95963		ORLAND		0.03%

		98327		DUPONT		0.03%






IN-COMMUTERS INSIGHTS

Besides their work locations, In-Commuters visit these type of places within the New Braunfels city
boundaries. The top categories reflect places in-commuters would frequent as part of their daily
lives. Other frequented places include retailers, medical services, and entertainment centered
places. Average dwell times reflect the average visit length to a location within the category. A
dwell time of 1+ hour is rounded to the full and half hours. Minutes are not rounded. The index
(average is 100) is a measure of how likely an in-commuter will visit a specific category when
compared to all categories visited.

AVERAGE DWELL TIME (HRS. ARE

TOP CATEGORY PERCENT INDEX ROUNDED TO THE HALF)
RESTAURANTS AND OTHER EATING PLACES 11.72% 1,090 1.5 hr.
DEPOSITORY CREDIT INTERMEDIATION 9.22% 858 2 hrs.
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS 5.67% 528 2.5 hrs.
GASOLINE STATIONS 5.62% 523 32 min.
GROCERY STORES 5.40% 503 1 hr.
HEALTH AND PERSONAL CARE STORES 5.00% 465 1hr.
PERSONAL CARE SERVICES 4.22% 393 1hr.
OFFICES OF PHYSICIANS 4.17% 388 3.5 hrs.
HOME HEALTH CARE SERVICES 3.97% 369 3.5 hrs.
ACCOUNTING, TAX PREPARATION, BOOKKEEPING, AND PAYROLL SERVICES 2.95% 274 2 hrs.
GENERAL MERCHANDISE STORES, INCLUDING WAREHOUSE CLUBS AND SUPERCENTERS 2.78% 259 1 hr.
OTHER AMUSEMENT AND RECREATION INDUSTRIES 2.77% 257 54 min.
OFFICES OF OTHER HEALTH PRACTITIONERS 2.64% 245 3.5 hrs.
AUTOMOBILE DEALERS 2.61% 243 3 hrs.
GENERAL MEDICAL AND SURGICAL HOSPITALS 2.23% 207 4 hrs.
BUILDING MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES DEALERS 2.08% 194 1 hr.
AGENCIES, BROKERAGES, AND OTHER INSURANCE RELATED ACTIVITIES 1.99% 185 2 hrs.
DEPARTMENT STORES 1.91% 177 1.5 hr.
OFFICES OF DENTISTS 1.81% 169 2 hrs.
AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 1.79% 166 2 hrs.
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All Categories

		TOP CATEGORY		PERCENT		INDEX		AVERAGE DWELL TIME (HRS. ARE ROUNDED TO THE HALF)

		RESTAURANTS AND OTHER EATING PLACES		11.72%		1,090		1.5 hr.

		DEPOSITORY CREDIT INTERMEDIATION		9.22%		858		2 hrs.

		ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS		5.67%		528		2.5 hrs.

		GASOLINE STATIONS		5.62%		523		32 min.

		GROCERY STORES		5.40%		503		1 hr. 

		HEALTH AND PERSONAL CARE STORES		5.00%		465		1 hr. 

		PERSONAL CARE SERVICES		4.22%		393		1 hr. 

		OFFICES OF PHYSICIANS		4.17%		388		3.5 hrs. 

		HOME HEALTH CARE SERVICES		3.97%		369		3.5 hrs. 

		ACCOUNTING, TAX PREPARATION, BOOKKEEPING, AND PAYROLL SERVICES		2.95%		274		2 hrs.

		GENERAL MERCHANDISE STORES, INCLUDING WAREHOUSE CLUBS AND SUPERCENTERS		2.78%		259		1 hr. 

		OTHER AMUSEMENT AND RECREATION INDUSTRIES		2.77%		257		54 min.

		OFFICES OF OTHER HEALTH PRACTITIONERS		2.64%		245		3.5 hrs. 

		AUTOMOBILE DEALERS		2.61%		243		3 hrs.

		GENERAL MEDICAL AND SURGICAL HOSPITALS		2.23%		207		4 hrs.

		BUILDING MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES DEALERS		2.08%		194		1 hr. 

		AGENCIES, BROKERAGES, AND OTHER INSURANCE RELATED ACTIVITIES		1.99%		185		2 hrs.

		DEPARTMENT STORES		1.91%		177		1.5 hr.

		OFFICES OF DENTISTS		1.81%		169		2 hrs.

		AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE		1.79%		166		2 hrs.

		MUSEUMS, HISTORICAL SITES, AND SIMILAR INSTITUTIONS		1.53%		142		43 min.

		WIRED AND WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIERS		1.13%		105		1.5 hrs

		OFFICE SUPPLIES, STATIONERY, AND GIFT STORES		1.12%		104		1.5 hr.

		ADVERTISING, PUBLIC RELATIONS, AND RELATED SERVICES		0.90%		84		1.5 hr.

		SPORTING GOODS, HOBBY, AND MUSICAL INSTRUMENT STORES		0.87%		81		2 hrs.

		RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS		0.84%		78		2 hrs.

		CLOTHING STORES		0.80%		75		3 hrs.

		COURIERS AND EXPRESS DELIVERY SERVICES		0.71%		66		4 hrs.

		CHILD DAY CARE SERVICES		0.67%		62		3 hrs.

		OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS		0.63%		58		4.5 hrs.

		TRAVELER ACCOMMODATION		0.60%		56		2.5 hrs.

		USED MERCHANDISE STORES		0.59%		55		1.5 hr.

		AUTOMOTIVE PARTS, ACCESSORIES, AND TIRE STORES		0.57%		53		2 hrs.

		FURNITURE STORES		0.54%		51		3.5 hrs. 

		OTHER TRANSIT AND GROUND PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION		0.52%		48		2.5 hrs.

		OTHER MISCELLANEOUS STORE RETAILERS		0.49%		46		1.5 hr.

		ELECTRONICS AND APPLIANCE STORES		0.47%		44		1.5 hrs

		BAKERIES AND TORTILLA MANUFACTURING		0.38%		36		1.5 hr.

		OFFICES OF REAL ESTATE AGENTS AND BROKERS		0.35%		32		1.5 hrs

		CONTINUING CARE RETIREMENT COMMUNITIES AND ASSISTED LIVING FACILITIES FOR THE ELDERLY		0.32%		30		4 hrs.

		JEWELRY, LUGGAGE, AND LEATHER GOODS STORES		0.29%		27		4 hrs.

		OTHER FINANCIAL INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES		0.29%		27		2.5 hrs.

		OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES		0.28%		26		3 hrs.

		OTHER MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURING		0.28%		26		51 min.

		JUSTICE, PUBLIC ORDER, AND SAFETY ACTIVITIES		0.27%		25		3 hrs.

		MEDICAL AND DIAGNOSTIC LABORATORIES		0.25%		24		2.5 hrs.

		EXECUTIVE, LEGISLATIVE, AND OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT		0.24%		22		4 hrs.

		LUMBER AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS MERCHANT WHOLESALERS		0.22%		21		2 hrs.

		ADMINISTRATION OF ECONOMIC PROGRAMS		0.22%		21		3 hrs.

		MOTION PICTURE AND VIDEO INDUSTRIES		0.20%		19		1 hr. 

		BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR STORES		0.20%		18		1.5 hrs

		OUTPATIENT CARE CENTERS		0.17%		16		3 hrs.

		OTHER PROFESSIONAL, SCIENTIFIC, AND TECHNICAL SERVICES		0.17%		15		3 hrs.

		SPECIALTY FOOD STORES		0.16%		15		2.5 hrs.

		NONDEPOSITORY CREDIT INTERMEDIATION		0.15%		14		4 hrs.

		HOME FURNISHINGS STORES		0.14%		13		42 min.

		DRYCLEANING AND LAUNDRY SERVICES		0.13%		12		37 min.

		DRINKING PLACES (ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES)		0.12%		11		2 hrs.

		FLORISTS		0.11%		10		39 min.

		MACHINERY, EQUIPMENT, AND SUPPLIES MERCHANT WHOLESALERS		0.10%		10		4 hrs.

		OTHER SCHOOLS AND INSTRUCTION		0.10%		10		2.5 hrs.

		OTHER INFORMATION SERVICES		0.10%		9		1 hr. 

		POSTAL SERVICE		0.10%		9		1.5 hr.

		CONSUMER GOODS RENTAL		0.08%		7		2 hrs.

		MISCELLANEOUS DURABLE GOODS MERCHANT WHOLESALERS		0.08%		7		2 hrs.

		COLLEGES, UNIVERSITIES, AND PROFESSIONAL SCHOOLS		0.08%		7		4 hrs.

		GRANTMAKING AND GIVING SERVICES		0.07%		7		3 hrs.

		COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT RENTAL AND LEASING		0.07%		7		2 hrs.

		BEVERAGE MANUFACTURING		0.06%		6		1.5 hrs

		AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT RENTAL AND LEASING		0.06%		6		2 hrs.

		INSURANCE CARRIERS		0.06%		6		3 hrs.

		BOOK STORES AND NEWS DEALERS		0.06%		5		3 hrs.

		ELECTRONIC AND PRECISION EQUIPMENT REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE		0.05%		5		55 min.

		COATING, ENGRAVING, HEAT TREATING, AND ALLIED ACTIVITIES		0.05%		5		4 hrs.

		SERVICES TO BUILDINGS AND DWELLINGS		0.05%		4		1 hr. 

		PERSONAL AND HOUSEHOLD GOODS REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE		0.04%		4		33 min.

		EMPLOYMENT SERVICES		0.04%		4		3 hrs.

		SHOE STORES		0.04%		4		15 min.

		SUPPORT ACTIVITIES FOR ROAD TRANSPORTATION		0.03%		3		3 hrs.

		BUILDING EQUIPMENT CONTRACTORS		0.03%		3		1.5 hrs

		TECHNICAL AND TRADE SCHOOLS		0.03%		2		3.5 hrs. 

		WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL		0.02%		2		2 hrs.

		ACTIVITIES RELATED TO CREDIT INTERMEDIATION		0.02%		2		31 min.

		AMUSEMENT PARKS AND ARCADES		0.02%		2		2 hrs.

		NURSING CARE FACILITIES (SKILLED NURSING FACILITIES)		0.01%		1		2 hrs.

		HARDWARE, AND PLUMBING AND HEATING EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES MERCHANT WHOLESALERS		0.01%		1		6 hrs.

		ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL METALS MANUFACTURING		0.01%		1		35 min.

		INDIVIDUAL AND FAMILY SERVICES		0.01%		1		2 hrs.

		GENERAL RENTAL CENTERS		0.01%		1		2.5 hrs.

		TRAVEL ARRANGEMENT AND RESERVATION SERVICES		0.01%		1		55 min.

		TAXI AND LIMOUSINE SERVICE		0.01%		1		5 min.

		PRINTING AND RELATED SUPPORT ACTIVITIES		0.01%		0		24 min.

		DEATH CARE SERVICES		0.00%		0		5 min.






IN-COMMUTERS INSIGHTS

Top Non-Work Visit Categories

New Braunfels’ In-Commuters drive from Canyon Lakes, Cibola, and other
surrounding ZIP codes. Since it is a larger city, New Braunfels offers a larger
variety of restaurants, retailers, and businesses than many In-Commuters origin
City.

« Restaurants and other Eating Places category has the largest percent of non-
workplace visits for in-commuters.
« Chain and local coffee places (Starbucks, On the Grind Coffee)
« Quick-service restaurants (McDonalds, Whataburger, Chick-fil-A)
« Fast-casual restaurants (BJ's Restaurants, Olive Garden).

+ Depository Credit Intermediation category has the second largest percent of
non-working visits for in-commuters.
« Top banks include BBVA Compass, Wells Fargo, and Chase

The top categories for In-Commuter visits show that New Braunfels is a hub for
daily life for their In-Commuter workforce. The In-Commuters not only work in
New Braunfels but frequent places that would be considered common for a
resident.
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP A

Segment AO01: American Royalty — Affluent, influential and successful couples and
families living in prestigious suburbs

Segment A02: Platinum Prosperity — Wealthy and established empty-nesting
couples residing in suburban and in-fown homes

Segment A03: Kids and Cabernet — Prosperous, middle-aged married couples
with children living child-focused lives in affluent suburbs

Segment A04: Picture Perfect Families — Established families of child-rearing
households living in wealthy suburbs

Power Elite

Segment A05: Couples with Clout — Middle-
aged, childless couples living in affluent
metro areas

Segment A06: Jet Set Urbanites — Upscale
singles and couples living high-rise
fashionable lives; city-style
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP B

Segment B0O7: Across the Ages — Flourishing couples and multi-generational
families living a wide range of lifestyles in suburbia

Segment B08: Babies and Bliss — Middle-aged couples with large families and
active lives in affluent suburbia

Segment B09: Family Fun-tastic — Upscale, middle-aged families with older
children pursuing busy kid-centered lives in satellite cities

Segment B10: Cosmopolitan Achievers -
Affluent middle-aged and established
couples and families enjoying dynamic

Flourishing Families
lifestyles in metro areas P | :

e "\:
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP C

Segment C11: Sophisticated City Dwellers — Wealthy boomer-aged couples living
in cities and closed-in suburbs

Segment C12: Golf Carts and Gourmets — Thriving retirees and empty-nesters in
comfortable communities

Segment C13: Philanthropic Sophisticates — Mature, upscale couples and singles
in suburban homes

Segment C14: Boomers and Boomerangs —
Baby boomer adults and their
teenage/young adult children sharing
suburban homes

Booming with Confidence
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP D

Segment D15: Sports Utility Families — Upscale, middle-aged couples with school-
aged children living active family lifestyles in outlying suburbs

Segment D16: Settled in Suburbia — Upper middle-class diverse family unites and
empty nesters living in established suburbs

Segment D17: Cul De Sac Diversity — Cultured families settled in new suburban
neighborhoods

Segment D18: Suburban Nightlife — Upper
established couples and families living

rban Styl
mainly in the expanding suburbs Subu b ‘ Style
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP E

Segment E19: Consummate Consumers — Households with adult children in an
upper-middle class lifestyle with discretionary income living sophisticated lifestyles

Segment E20: No Place Like Home — Upper middle-class multi-generational
households in exurban areas

Segment E21: Unspoiled Splendor - Comfortably established baby boomer
couples in town and country communities

oomers

id

Thriving B
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP F

Segment F22: Fast Track Couples — Active, young, upper middle-class suburban
couples and families living upwardly-mobile lifestyles

Segment F23: Families Matter Most — Young, middle-class families in scenic
suburbs leading active, family-focused lives

Promlsmg Families
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP G

Segment G24: Ambitious Singles — Youthful, cutting-edge singles living in mid-
scale metro areas balancing work and leisure lifestyles

Segment G25: Urban Edge - Lively, up-and-coming singles living big city lifestyles
located within top MSA markets

Young, City Solos
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP H

Segment H26: Progressive Assortment — Mature couples with comfortable and
active lives in established suburbs

Segment H27: Life of Leisure — Upper established couples living leisure lifestyles in
small fowns and cities

Segment H28: Everyday Moderates — Mid-scale, multi-cultural couples and
families living in mid-tier metro suburban settings

Segment H29: Destination Recreation -
Middle-aged, midscale couples in rural
towns and fringe suburbs working to enjoy

Bourgeois Melting Pot
their active lifestyles |

39 Buxton



VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP |

Segment 130: Potlucks and the Great Outdoors — Comfortably established, middle-
income couples with children living in suburbia

Segment I131: Hard Working Values — Established families in smaller cities and
towns with solid blue-collar jobs

Segment 132: Steadfast Conventionalists - Conventional Generation X families
located in selected coastal city homes

Segment 133: Balance and Harmony —
Middle-class families living lively lifestyles in

city-centric neighborhoods Famll Union
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP J

Segment J34: Suburban Sophisticates — Established sophisticates living
comfortable suburban lifestyles

Segment J35: Rural Escape - Sophisticated, established couples and singles living
comfortable lives in rural towns

Segment J36: Settled and Sensible — Mature, established couples with adult
children and singles in suburban and rural neighborhoods
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP K

Segment K37: Wired for Success — Young, mid-scale singles and couples living
socially-active city lives

Segment K38: Modern Blend - Comfortably established singles and couples living
suburban lifestyles

Segment K39: Metro Fusion — Ethnically-diverse, middle-aged singles living urban
active lifestyles

Segment K40: Bohemian Groove — Mature,
unattached individuals enjoying settled
urban lives

Significant Singles
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP L

Segment L41: Booming and Consuming — Older empty-nesting couples and
singles enjoying relaxed lives in small towns

Segment L42: Rooted Flower Power — Mid-scale baby boomer singles and couples
rooted in established suburban communities and approaching retirement

Segment L43: Homemade Happiness — Lower middle-class baby boomer
households living in remote town and country homes

Blue Sky Boomers
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP M

Segment M44: Creative Comfort — Rural families with modest incomes and diverse
household dynamics

Segment M45: Growing and Expanding — Young, working-class families and single
parent households living in small established, city residences

Families in Motion
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP N

Segment N46: True Grit Americans — Older, middle-class households in town and
country communities located in the nation’ s midsection

Segment N47: Countrified Pragmatics — Lower middle-income couples and singles
living rural, casual lives

Segment N48: Rural Southern Bliss — Lower middle-income multi-generational
families living in small towns

Segment N49: Touch of Tradition — Working-
class, middle-aged couples and singles

o Pastoral Pride
living in rural homes .
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP O

Segment O50: Full Steam Ahead - Younger and middle-aged singles gravitating
to second-tier cities

Segment O51: Digitally Savvy — Young singles who live digital-driven smaller city
lifestyles

Segment O52: Urban Ambition — Mainly Generation Y African-American singles
and single families established in mid-market cities

Segment O53: Colleges and Cafes — Young singles and recent college graduates

living in college communities Singles and Starters

0

p— )

Segment O54: Influenced by Influencers -
Young singles living in Midwest and Southern
city centers

Segment O55: Family Troopers — Families
and single-parent households living near
military bases
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP P

Segment P56: Mid-scale Medley — Middle-aged, mid-scale unattached adults
living in secondary cities

Segment P57: Modest Metro Means — Mid-scale singles established in inner-city
communities

Segment P58: Heritage Heights — Singles and families with mid and low incomes
living settled lives in urban apartments

Segment P59: Expanding Horizons — Middle-aged, mid-scale income families living

mainly within US border cities Cultural Connections

Segment P60: Striving Forward — Cultured
families and single parents earning modest
incomes in gateway communities

Segment P61: Simple Beginnings — Singles
and single parent households with modest
incomes in city apartments
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP Q

Segment Q62: Enjoying Retirement — Relaxed, retired couples and widowed
individuals in suburban homes living quiet lives

Segment Q63: Footloose and Family Free - Elderly couples and widowed
individuals living active and comfortable lifestyles

Segment Qé4: Established in Society — Stable, sophisticated seniors living in older
homes and leading sedentary lifestyles

Segment Q65: Mature and Wise — Retirees settled in metro apartment

communities living cost-effective, sensible lives .
S Golden Year Guardians

-
W
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP R

Segment R66: Ambitious Dreamers — Lively singles and single-parents with cost-
conscious mindsets starting out in city apartments

Segment R67: Passionate Parents — Young, single parents with cost-conscious
mindsets in second-city apartments

Aspirational Fusion
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VISITOR SEGMENTS: GROUP S

Segment $68: Small Town Sophisticates— Sophisticated, down-scale singles and
couples with adult children living in modest, exurban small towns

Segment $69: Urban Legacies — Cultured singles and single parents established in
modest urban settings

Segment $70: Thrifty Singles — Middle-aged singles with limited income in
transitional small town and exurban apartments

Segment $71: Modest Retirees — Mature singles with limited income typically
Thrifty Habits

concentrated in inner-city apartments
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